ADOPTED – MAY 11, 2021

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH BOYNTON FIRE SAFETY SERVICES, LLC FOR FIRE PREVENTION SERVICES AT SEVERAL COUNTY FACILITIES
RESOLUTION #21 – 248

WHEREAS, fire alarm testing, fire extinguisher, and fire suppression services are required and necessary in the daily operation of our county facilities; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement expires on April 30, 2021; and

 

WHEREAS, the Facilities Department would like to extend the agreement for one year through April 30, 2022 due to COVID-19 in person restrictions; and

WHEREAS, the total annual cost for the one year is $17,505; and

WHEREAS, funds for said services are available within the appropriate 931100 maintenance contractual line items.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into an agreement with Boynton Fire Safety Services, LLC., 1031 Northcrest, Lansing, Michigan 48906, to provide fire prevention services at several County facilities for an annual not to exceed cost of $17,505.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Stivers, Celentino, Grebner, Sebolt, Slaughter, Peña, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  05/04/2021

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  05/05/2021

